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CHAPIN STREET LOT LINE RELOCATION 

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION SB #8-20 
STAFF REPORT 

May 13, 2020 

 

 

SITE: 1 Chapin Street, Map 190 Lots 109-000 & 109-001 

ZONING: Town Residential (TR) 

PURPOSE OF PLANS: to relocate the lot line between Map 190, Lots 109-000 & 109-001.  

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: Lot Line Relocation Plan, One Chapin Street; prepared by: Maynard & 

Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC, 31 Quincy St., Nashua, NH 03060; prepared for: Michael 

Shumsky & Mary Ellen Bourassa, 16 Fulton St., Hudson, NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet and 

notes 1-12 on Sheet 1, dated March 15, 2020. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Zoning Board of Adjustment Notice of Decision dated 2/27/2020. 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 

 April 2, 2020 – Application received. 

 May 13, 2020 – Public hearing scheduled. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Previous Approval – 2-lot Subdivision 

These lots were previously created by a Planning Board approval on June 26, 2019.  AT that 

time the subdivision met the zoning requirements, including frontage.  As the property owner 

began to build the driveway on Fulton Street, as required by the Planning Board approval, 

asbestos was discovered.  Therefore, the owner wishes to retain the existing driveway on Chapin 

Street, while keeping the new driveway on Chapin Street as well.  In order to achieve this, the 

owner received a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment for a reduction in frontage from 

90-feet to 60-feet (Attachment A). 

 

With the variance in place, this application requires no further regulatory relief. 

 

Department Review 

This application has been reviewed by all applicable departments and received no comment. 

 

DRAFT MOTIONS 

ACCEPT the lot line relocation application: 
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I move to accept the lot line relocation application 1 Chapin Street, Map 190 Lots 109-000 & 

109-001. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 

APPROVE the lot line relocation application: 

I move to approve the Lot Line Relocation Plan, One Chapin Street; prepared by: Maynard & 

Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC, 31 Quincy St., Nashua, NH 03060; prepared for: Michael 

Shumsky & Mary Ellen Bourassa, 16 Fulton St., Hudson, NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet and 

notes 1-12 on Sheet 1, dated March 15, 2020; subject to, and revised per, the following 

stipulations:  

1. The Notice of Decision shall be recorded at the HCRD. 

2. This amendment remains subject to the conditions placed on the original Planning 

Board approval dated June 26, 2019 unless otherwise noted in this approval. 

3. Approval of this plan shall be subject to final review by the Fire Department and 

Engineering Department.  

4. Construction activities involving the proposed undeveloped lots shall be limited to the 

hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday. No exterior 

construction activities shall occur on Sunday.  

 

   

Motion by: _______________Second: _______________Carried/Failed: ___________. 
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SCHAEFFER CIRCLE LOT LINE RELOCATION 

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION SB#10-20 
STAFF REPORT 

May 13, 2020 

 

 

SITE: 17 & 23 Schaeffer Circle, Map 253 Lots 17 & 18 

ZONING: Residential-1 (R-1) 

PURPOSE OF PLANS: to relocate the common boundary line between Map 253 Lots 17 & 18.  

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: Lot Line Relocation Plan, Tax Map 253 Lots 17 & 18; prepared by: 

Gate City Survey, 1 Tara Blvd. Suite 200, Nashua, NH 03062; prepared for: Philip Nichols, 23 

Schaeffer Circle., Hudson, NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet and notes 1-7 on Sheet 1, dated April 

13, 2020. 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 

 April 22, 2020 – Application received. 

 May 13, 2020 – Public hearing scheduled. 

WAIVER REQUESTS: 

 §276-11.1.17 – Existing Topography 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This application proposes that 23 Schaeffer Circle receive 5,748 square feet from 17 Schaeffer 

Circle.  Both property owners have consented to this adjustment.  The action does not create new 

building lots nor does it create any conflicts with the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

A waiver from the requirement to show existing topography has been submitted. Having 

inspected the Town’s GIS, the site, and given the simplicity of this transaction, Staff does not 

anticipate any issues with granting this waiver request. 

 

This application has been reviewed by all applicable departments and received no comment. 

 

DRAFT MOTIONS 

ACCEPT the lot line relocation application: 

I move to accept the lot line relocation application for 17 & 23 Schaeffer Circle, Map 253 Lots 

17 & 18. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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GRANT a waiver: I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1.17 – Existing Topography, based 

on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance 

with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

 

APPROVE the lot line relocation application: 

Lot Line Relocation Plan, Tax Map 253 Lots 17 & 18; prepared by: Gate City Survey, 1 Tara 

Blvd. Suite 200, Nashua, NH 03062; prepared for: Philip Nichols, 23 Schaeffer Circle, Hudson, 

NH 03051; consisting of 1 sheet and notes 1-7 on Sheet 1, dated April 13, 2020; subject to, and 

revised per, the following stipulations:  

1. All waivers and stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Notice of 

Decision, which shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

 

   

Motion by: _______________Second: _______________Carried/Failed: ___________. 
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LOWELL RD. VETERINARY CENTER 

SITE PLAN APPLICATION SP#3-20 
STAFF REPORT 

May 13, 2020 

 

 

SITE: 288 Lowell Road, Map 234 Lot 41 

ZONING: Business (B) 

PURPOSE OF PLANS: to relocate the lot line between Map 190, Lots 109-000 & 109-001.  

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: Non-Residential Site Plan, Lowell Road Veterinary Clinic; prepared by: 

Granite Engineering, LLC, 250 Commercial Street, Suite 3008, Manchester, NH 03101; prepared 

for: Komma Holdings, LLC., 28 Winding Rd., Bedford, NH 03110; consisting of 16 sheets, 

notes 1-31 on Sheet 1; dated March 30, 2020, last revised April 27, 2020; and 3 sheets of 

architectural elevations and renderings. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Fuss & O’Neill Review Letter, dated April 14, 2020 

B. Applicant response letter, dated April 27, 2020 

C. Zoning Board of Adjustment Notice of Decision dated March 12, 2020 

D. Town Department Comments 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 

 April 2, 2020 – Application received. 

 April 28, 2020 – Revised Plan Set received. 

 May 13, 2020 – Public hearing scheduled. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Existing Conditions 

This application proposes to redevelop the site at 288 Lowell Road.  Currently, the site contains 

an approximately 4,000 square-foot 2-story building with a dwelling unit and an automotive 

garage, and 2 driveways. The site was previously approved to have a limited amount of auto 

repair and sales but was not pursued to completion. 

The current application proposes demolition of existing conditions to build a 7,200 swuare-foot 

veterinary clinic with associated parking.  It also seeks to eliminate the 2 existing driveways with 

1 driveway. 

 

Special Exception – Animal Clinic 

On March 12, 2020, the Zoning Board of Adjustment unanimously voted to grant a Special 

Exception as required for Animal Clinics (Attachment C). With the special exception in place, 
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this application requires no further regulatory relief, other than with respect to parking space 

dimensions which is not regulatory relief, per se. The Planning Board is authorized to accept 

parking lot dimensions of 9’x18’ pursuant to §275-8.C.4. 

 

Peer Engineering Review 

The applicant has adequately responded (Attachment B) to the comments received from the 

Town’s peer review consultant (Attachment A). 

 

Department Review 

This application has been reviewed by all applicable departments and received one comment 

form the Assessor’s office regarding the impact other projects may have on this application 

(Attachment D). 

 

DRAFT MOTIONS 

ACCEPT the site plan application: 

I move to accept the site plan application for 288 Lowell Road, Map 234 Lot 41. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

APPROVE the site plan application: 

I move to approve the Non-Residential Site Plan, Lowell Road Veterinary Clinic; prepared by: 

Granite Engineering, LLC, 250 Commercial Street, Suite 3008, Manchester, NH 03101; prepared 

for: Komma Holdings, LLC., 28 Winding Rd., Bedford, NH 03110; consisting of 16 sheets, 

notes 1-31 on Sheet 1; dated March 30, 2020, last revised April 27, 2020; and 3 sheets of 

architectural elevations and renderings; subject to, and revised per, the following stipulations:  

1. All stipulations of approval shall be incorporated into the Development Agreement, 

which shall be recorded at the HCRD, together with the Plan. 

2. A cost allocation procedure (CAP) amount of $33,120.00 shall be paid prior to the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed building.  

3. An LLS-certified as-built plan shall be provided to the Town prior to issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy. 

4. Approval of this plan shall be subject to final review by the Fire Department and 

Engineering Department.  

5. Construction activities involving the proposed undeveloped lots shall be limited to the 

hours between 7:00 A.M. and 7:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday. No exterior 

construction activities shall occur on Sunday.  

 

   

Motion by: _______________Second: _______________Carried/Failed: ___________. 
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April 14, 2020

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Lowell Road Veterinary Clinic Site Plan, 288 Lowell Road
Tax Map 234, Lot 41; Acct. #1350-947
Reference No. 03-0249.1910

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the first submission of the materials received on March 31, 2020,
related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on April 2, 2020. A list
of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Site Plan Review Codes,
Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, and
criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16, 2003, revised
September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.

We have included a copy of Fuss & O’Neill’s evaluation of the checklist for your reference. We
note that several items could not be verified by Fuss & O’Neill and require action by the Town.

The project appears to consist of the construction of a new 7,200 square foot building on a 1.416
acre lot to serve as a new veterinary clinic, and removing the existing two-family residence and
associated structures. Proposed improvements to the site also include the construction of a
driveway, parking lot, drainage improvements, landscaping, lighting and other associated site
improvements. The proposed building will be serviced by Municipal water and a new onsite septic
system.

The following items are noted:

1. Site Plan Review Codes and Administrative Requirements and Definitions

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy
of any fire protection provisions for the site. We note that no proposed measures were
included in Fuss & O’Neill’s review package.

b. HR 275-6.T.(1) The applicant has not proposed the installation of any off-site
improvements.

c. HR 275-8.C.(2) and ZO 334-15.A. The applicant has provided parking calculations
showing that 24 spaces are required and has provided 24 spaces on the site.

d. HR 275-8.C.(4). The applicant is proposing that the parking spaces on the south side of
the parking lot are to be 9 feet by 18 feet, which is allowed by a vote of the Planning
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Board.
e. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has provided one loading space with a 35 foot length,

which is allowed by the Regulation if it’s to be used by shorter trucks.
f.  HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has proposed traffic signs and handicapped parking

signs within the site, and has shown a proposed illuminated ground sign located within the
front setback. Details for these signs were included in the plans.

g. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has included the sign note required by the Regulation,
however the note should reference the Hudson Planning Board, not the Zoning
Administrator.

h. HR 2746-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has shown an existing drainage easement on the plans.
A copy of this easement was not included in the review package. No new easements are
proposed.

i. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the
plan set.

j. HR 276-11.1.B.(24). The applicant has shown open space percentages on the plans and
the proposed open space area within the lot exceeds the minimum required by the
Regulation.

2. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has not shown the sight distance looking north on Lowell
Road for the proposed driveway on the plan set. The exit from the site driveway is shown
as right-turn only, but as there is no physical barrier to prevent vehicles from turning left
out of the driveway the applicant should provide this sight distance information.

3.  Traffic

 a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided a Traffic Study for this project. Given the
nature of the proposed project and the configuration of the proposed driveway/road
access, Fuss & O’Neill believes the preparation of a Traffic Study is not warranted at this
time.

4.  Utility Design/Conflicts

a. HR 275-9.E and 276-13. The applicant has noted that the water service size will be
determined by the architect and will reuse the existing service if possible. This service size
should be determined and shown on the plans.

b. HR 275-9.E and 276-13. We note that no provisions for a fire service connection are
shown on the plans.

c. HR 275-9.E. and 276-13. The applicant should confirm that the septic design takes into
account all flows from the trench within the exterior kennel enclosures on the east side of
the building. This is shown to be connected to the building sewer. The applicant should
also confirm that these enclosures will be protected from stormwater to prevent additional
unwanted flows into the septic system.
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5. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a.   HR 275-9.A(3). The HydroCAD analysis illustrate that existing depression and the
proposed infiltration basins utilize a 3.0 inches per hour infiltration rate. The applicant
should provide additional information and/or conversion calculations to support the use
of the infiltration rate. Does this rate utilize a factor of safety, does it follow typical current
engineering practice as outlined within Env-Wq 1504.14(c), does the soil need to be
amended, etc.

b. HR 275-9.A(3). We note that the Stormwater Management Report references “NHDES
compliant treatment” while the infiltration basin illustrates only one Test Pit within the
footprint area. Env-Wq 1503.13 requires a number of test pits per square footage of basin.
We recommend that additional test pits be performed to ensure that similar findings are
encountered across the entire basin area. An up-gradient test pit would illustrate/ensure
the water table is as low an elevation as proposed, in both flat areas as well as cut areas of
the proposed basin.

c. HR 275-9.A(4). The TC for Pre-Development Subcatchment 1S appears to be exactly the
same as the Post-Development Subcatchment 1S, although the Drainage Area Plans
illustrate different path lengths. The applicant should review the TC’s and revise as needed.

d. HR 290.A(3). The applicant should provide additional information for the sediment
forebay or include a forebay detail to include but not be limited to the intended area, side
slopes of the forebay, etc.

e. HR 290-4.C. The applicant should provide rip rap apron sizing calculations within the
Stormwater Management Report, as well as a rip rap outlet apron detail upon the plan set.

f. HR 290-4.C. Due to the proposed use of the lot, and the proximity of the building to the
infiltration basin, we recommend reviewing the need for perimeter fencing and signage
with the Town. There is an increased risk of pets and/or children to enter the basin area,
causing at least a maintenance issue if not a more serious public safety issue.

g. HR 290-4.C. There is a 40% increase to Subcatchment 4S. The applicant should review
this increase with the Hudson DPW to ensure that an increase to the Town drainage
system is acceptable.

h. The applicant has proposed a stone trench and area drains just north of the K9 grass
system enclosure areas. These drainage features then connect to the infiltration pond. The
architectural drawings don’t show a canopy over these areas so they will be subject to
rain/runoff and the potential for the flushing of animal waste into the stone trench, area
drains and infiltration pond. The applicant should include a maintenance procedure for
cleaning the sumps of the area drains in the Operation & Maintenance Manual.

6. Zoning (ZO 334)

a. ZO 334-14. The applicant has provided building height information on the architectural
drawings, and the highest proposed building elevation is less than the maximum allowed by
the Ordinance.

b. ZO 334-18.E. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within the Town
Business (B) zoning district, and has noted that the Zoning Board of Adjustment has granted
a special exception to allow the proposed use on the subject property.
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c. ZO 334-27. The applicant is proposing the installation of privacy fencing and enclosures
within the side setback on the north side of the building. The Town should review to
determine if this is considered a feature that is required to be outside the building setback.

d. ZO 334-35.B.(2). The applicant has noted that there are no jurisdictional wetlands within the
subject site.

e. ZO 334-60.J. The proposed monument sign does not include the subject lot’s street number.
f. ZO 334.63. The applicant has proposed building mounted signs but has not provided any

details for these signs in the plan set.
g. ZO 334-83. The applicant has noted that a portion of the subject parcel falls within the zone

X flood hazard area.

7. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. HR 290-5.K.(26). The applicant has noted that the Town of Hudson shall reserve the right
to require further erosion control practices during construction should they be found
necessary.

8. Landscaping (HR 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has not provided information detailing the proposed
hours of operation for the site lighting (i.e. will the lights operate only during the
prescribed hours of operation for the facility; will they operate during all night time hours;
etc.).

9. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a. HR 275-9.G. The applicant has noted that a NPDES permit will be required for this
project.

b. HR 275-9.G. The applicant is replacing the existing septic system with a new one. NHDES
septic system approvals should be noted on the plans and copies provided to the Town for
their records.

c.   HR 275-9.G. The applicant should provide copies of all applicable State or Federal
approvals or permits to the Town for their records.

d. Additional local permitting may be required.

10. Other

 a. No other comments at this time.
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Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:mjt

Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Granite Engineering, LLC

250 Commercial Street, Suite 3008
Manchester, NH 03101
bcole@graniteeng.com

Very truly yourss,

StttStStStttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttteven W. Reiciciciiiiciciiiciccicccccccccccccccccccccccchert, P.E.

Digitally signed by Steven W. Reichert,
PE
DN: cn=Steven W. Reichert, PE, c=US,
o=Fuss & O'Neill, Inc., ou=Fuss &
O'Neill, Inc.,
email=sreichert@fando.com
Date: 2020.04.14 16:43:07 -04'00'

Steven W.
Reichert, PE
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(603) 518-8030 ● www.GraniteEng.com  Brenton Cole, P.E. 
 

GRANITE ENGINEERING, LLC 
civil engineering ● land planning ● municipal services 

 
April 27, 2020 
 
 
Town of Hudson 
Attn: Brian Groth 
12 School Street 
Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 
 
 
RE: Lowell Road Veterinary Clinic Site Plan Review #03-0249-1910 
 288 Lowell Road 
 Tax Map 234 Lot 41 
 Hudson, New Hampshire 
 GE #1912271 
 
Dear Mr. Groth, 
 
We are pleased to submit the enclosed revised site plan package on behalf of Komma 
Holdings, LLC for the redevelopment at 288 Lowell.  Attached under this cover you will 
find: 
 

• Two (2) full plan sets, size 22” x 34”; 

• Three (3) copies of the material revised in the Stormwater Management Report; 

• Fifteen (15) half size plan sets, size 11” x 17”; 

• One (1) CD containing the aforementioned materials in PDF format. 
 
Please note that we have delivered a copy of the above material to Fuss & O’Neill at their 
Manchester office for review and will follow up this submittal with a electronic version via 
e-mail. 
 
The enclosed plans have been revised to address the April 14, 2020 engineering review 
letter from Fuss & O’Neill, Inc. At the time of this submittal, Town department comments 
had not been received, therefore, responses and associated revisions were not included.  
In response to the comments contained in the Fuss & O’Neill letter, we offer the following 
explanations and/or responses: 
 

1. Site Plan Review Codes and Administrative Requirements and Definitions 
a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the 

adequacy of any fire protection provisions for the site. We note that no 
proposed measures were included in Fuss & O’Neill’s review package. 
 
No fire suppression system is required for the building. 
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b. HR 275-6.T.(1) The applicant has not proposed the installation of any off-site 
improvements. 
 
No off-site improvements are proposed in this project. 
 

c. HR 275-8.C.(2) and ZO 334-15.A. The applicant has provided parking 
calculations showing that 24 spaces are required and has provided 24 spaces 
on the site. 
 
No response required. 
 

d. HR 275-8.C.(4). The applicant is proposing that the parking spaces on the 
south side of the parking lot are to be 9 feet by 18 feet, which is allowed by a 
vote of the Planning Board. 
 
We intend to discuss this reduction with the Planning Board.   

 
e. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has provided one loading space with a 35 foot 

length, which is allowed by the Regulation if it’s to be used by shorter trucks. 
 
We anticipate the loading space to be used by shorter trucks only.   
 

f. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has proposed traffic signs and handicapped 
parking signs within the site, and has shown a proposed illuminated ground 
sign located within the front setback. Details for these signs were included in 
the plans. 
 
No response is required. 

 
g. HR 276.11.1.B.(13). The applicant has included the sign note required by the 

Regulation, however the note should reference the Hudson Planning Board, 
not the Zoning Administrator. 
 
Note #29 on sheet 1 has been revised to reflect the correct wording. 
 

h. HR 2746-11.1.B.(20). The applicant has shown an existing drainage easement 
on the plans. A copy of this easement was not included in the review package. 
No new easements are proposed. 
 
A copy of the existing easement has been provided. 

 
i. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway 

projects on the plan set. 
 
We are not aware of any highway projects that will impact the project. 
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j. HR 276-11.1.B.(24). The applicant has shown open space percentages on the 
plans and the proposed open space area within the lot exceeds the minimum 
required by the Regulation. 
 
No response is required. 

 
2. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B.(34)/Chapter 193) 

a. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has not shown the sight distance looking north on 
Lowell Road for the proposed driveway on the plan set. The exit from the site 
driveway is shown as right-turn only, but as there is no physical barrier to 
prevent vehicles from turning left out of the driveway the applicant should 
provide this sight distance information. 
 
In this area of Lowell Road, there is a median barrier dividing the roadway 
which prevents exiting vehicles from turning left, therefore, we don’t feel 
site distance to the north is necessary.  This driveway will be reviewed by 
NHDOT since Lowell Road is under their jurisdiction in this area.  We have 
revised the sight distance on Sheet 1 to reflect 400’ to the south per 
NHDOT requirements and attached an image below which clearly reflects 
requisite sight distance. 
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3. Traffic 
a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided a Traffic Study for this project. 

Given the nature of the proposed project and the configuration of the proposed 
driveway/road access, Fuss & O’Neill believes the preparation of a traffic study 
is not warranted at this time. 
 
We agree with Fuss & O’Neill’s assessment.   

 
4. Utility Designs/Conflicts 

a. HR 275-9.E and 276-13. The applicant has noted that the water service size 
will be determined by the architect and will reuse the existing service if possible. 
This service size should be determined and shown on the plans. 
 
The architect has determined a 2” water line is adequate for the proposed 
building.  See sheet 6 for revision. 
 

b. HR 275-9.E. and 276-13. We note that no provisions for a fire service 
connection are shown on the plans. 
 
There is not a fire service proposed for the building. 
 

c. HR 275-9.E. and 276-13. The applicant should confirm that the septic design 
takes into account all flows from the trench within the exterior kennel 
enclosures on the east side of the building. This is shown to be connected to 
the building sewer. The applicant should also confirm that these enclosures will 
be protected from the stormwater to prevent additional unwanted flows into the 
septic system. 
 
The system was designed for 3 Doctors (Vets) at 250 GPD per Doctor with 
a total system size of 750 GPD.  The NHDES standard of 250 GPD per Vet 
is inclusive of all accessory uses associated with a Vet which would 
include a kennel component common with all vet clinics.  This system 
was oversized by including one vet more than they anticipate hiring.  The 
historic water data of the existing facility located at 279 Lowell Road 
resulted in a system only needing a design of 184.44 GPD.  We feel that 
the sizing is more than sufficient and has accounted all flows associated 
with this size of clinic.  It should be noted that this system will be reviewed 
by NHDES as well as the Town Engineer prior to approval. 
 
Refer to Exterior Kennel detail on Sheet 12 which shows a canopy 
extending beyond the trench drain to prevent stormwater flows.  The drip 
line is indicated and the architect is aware of the provision required. 

 
5. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290) 

a. HR 275-9.A(3). The HydroCAD analysis illustrates that existing depression and 
the proposed infiltration basins utilize a 3.0 inches per hour infiltration rate. The 
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applicant should provide additional information and/or conversion calculations 
to support the use of the infiltration rate. Does this rate utilize a factor of safety, 
does it follow typical current engineering practice as outlined within Env-Wq 
1504.14(c), does the soil need to be amended, etc. 
 
The 3.0 inches per hour infiltration rate was arrived at by multiplying the 
lowest Ksat value for the soil, as published by SSSNNE, by 0.5 in 
accordance with Env-Wq 1504.14(c).  The NRCS data categorizes the soil 
on-site as a Windsor sandy loam which according to SSSNNE has a low 
Ksat value of 6 inches per hour.  This number was reduced by 50% to 
include a factor of safety and does not meet the requirement to amend 
the soils per Env-Wq  1504.14 (b).   

 
b. HR 275-9.A(3). We note that the stormwater Management Report references 

“NHDES compliant treatment” while the infiltration basin illustrates only one 
Test Pit within the footprint area. Env-Wq 1503.13 requires a number of test 
pits per square footage of basin. We recommend that additional test pits be 
performed to ensure that similar findings are encountered across the entire 
basin area. An up-gradient test pit would illustrate/ensure the water table is as 
low an elevation as proposed, in both flat areas as well as cut areas of the 
proposed basin. 
 
The area proposed for infiltration is in the approximate location of the 
existing infiltration pond associated with the prior development.  This 
existing system was designed for infiltration and no historical data would 
suggest it did not properly provide that treatment.   The proposed system 
was raised one foot to provide additional treatment before ESHWT was 
encountered.  We don’t feel an additional test pit would provide any 
additional benefit or result in changes to the system.  HR 275-9.A.(3). 
requires “…a stormwater management plan, test pit and percolation test 
data in the vicinity of the proposed infiltration system(s) must be 
provided” which we feel we have adhered too.  If the note about NHDES 
compliant treatment needs to be removed from the report, then such can 
be omitted.   
 

c. HR 275-9.A(4). The TC for Pre Development Subcatchment 1S appears to be 
exactly the same as the Post Development Subcatchment 1S, although the 
Drainage Area Plans illustrate different path lengths. The applicant should 
review the TC’s and revise as needed. 
 
The Tc associated with 1S was reviewed and the post-development 
drainage model and plans were revised accordingly.   

 
d. HR 290.A(3). The applicant should provide additional information for the 

sediment forebay or include a forebay details to include but not limited to the 
intended area, side slopes of the forebay, etc. 
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Additional information was added to Sheet 5 which includes elevations, 
sizing, side slopes, and floor material.   
 

e. HR 290-4.C. The applicant should provide rip rap apron sizing calculations 
within the Stormwater Management Report, as well as a rip rap outlet apron 
detail upon the plan set. 
 
Riprap apron sizing calculations have been provided for HWs #1 and #2.  
See enclosed. The rip rap apron detail was added to sheet #14. 
 

f. HR 290-4.C. Due to the proposed use of the lot, and the proximity of the 
building to the infiltration basin, we recommend reviewing the need for 
perimeter fencing and signage with the Town. There is an increased risk of pets 
and/or children to enter the basin area, causing at least a maintenance issue if 
not a more serious public safety issue. 
 
A perimeter fence was considered but because the infiltration system is 
dry under normal conditions and only 1.5’ deep with modest 33% side 
slopes, we do not believe it to be a serious public issue therefore 
 

g. HR 290-4.C. There is a 40% increase to Subcatchment 4S. The applicant 
review this increase with the Hudson DPW to ensure that an increase to the 
Town drainage system is acceptable. 
 
The drainage report was submitted to the Town for review but we 
understand this portion of Lowell Road to be the State’s jurisdiction.  A 
drainage report was submitted to NHDOT for review.  That said, a 40% 
increase when dealing with such minimal flows results in a minor 
increase of 0.11 cfs in the 25-year storm.  It should be noted that the 
overall project has a net decrease in runoff to the adjacent wetland that 
subcatchment 4S discharges too. 
 

h. The applicant has proposed a stone trench and area drains just north of the K9 
grass system enclosure areas. These features then connect to the infiltration 
pond. The architectural drawings don’t show a canopy over these areas so they 
will be subject to rain/runoff and the potential for the flushing of animal waste 
into the stone trench, area drains and infiltration pond. The applicant should 
include a maintenance procedure for cleaning the sumps of the area drains in 
the Operation & Maintenance Manual. 
 
Deeper sumps were added to the area drains and revised on Sheet 14.  
Animal waste is picked up immediately upon defecation but nevertheless, 
the area drains were added to the Operation and Maintenance Manual and 
animal waste was highlighted to alert attention to the possibility. 
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6. Zoning (ZO 334) 
a. ZO 334-14. The applicant has provided building height information on the 

architectural drawings, and the highest proposed building elevation is less than 
the maximum allowed by the Ordinance. 
 
No response is required. 
 

b. ZO 334-18.E. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within 
the Town Business (B) zoning district, and has noted that the Zoning Board of 
Adjustment has granted a special exception to allow the proposed use on the 
subject property. 
 
No response is required. 

 
c. ZO 334-27. The applicant is proposing the installation of privacy fencing and 

enclosures within the side setback on the north side of the building. The Town 
should review to determine if this is considered a feature that is required to be 
outside the building setback. 
 
According to ZO 334-12.F. “A fence is not subject to setback 
requirements.”   
 

d. ZO 334-35.B.(2). The applicant has noted that there are no jurisdictional 
wetlands within the subject site. 
 
No response is required. 
 

e. ZO 334-60.J. The proposed monument sign does not include the subject lot’s 
street number. 
 
A street number was added to the sign detail on Sheet 12.  The proposed 
signage is subject to final review by the Zoning Administrator. 
 

f. ZO 334.63. The applicant has proposed building mounted signs but has not 
provided any details for these signs in the plan set. 
 
The proposed signage is subject to final review by the Zoning 
Administrator.  The revised architectural drawings include details for the 
intent of the building-mounted signs.   
 

g. ZO 334-83. The applicant has noted that a portion of the subject parcel falls 
within the zone X flood hazard area. 
 
No response is required. 

 
 

SP #03-20 Attachment B



Page 8 of 9 
 

 
250 Commercial Street, Suite 3008, Manchester, NH 03101  Jeffrey Merritt, P.E. 
(603) 518-8030 ● www.GraniteEng.com  Brenton Cole, P.E. 
  

7. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts 
a. HR 290-5.K.(26). The applicant has noted that the Town of Hudson shall 

reserve the right to require further erosion control practices during construction 
should they be found necessary. 
 
No response is required. 

 
8. Landscaping (HR 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14)) 

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has not provided information detailing the 
proposed hours of operation for the site lighting (i.e. will the lights operate only 
during the prescribed hours of operation for the facility; will they operate during 
all night time hours; etc.). 
 
Hours of operation for the site lighting fixtures have been added to the 
Lighting Plan, Sheet 8, Note 4. 

 
9. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.) 

a. HR 275-9.G. The applicant has noted that a NPDES permit will be required for 
this project. 
 
No response is required. 
 

b. HR 275-9.G. The applicant is replacing the existing septic system with a new 
one. NHDES septic system approvals shall be noted on the plans and copies 
provided to the Town for their records. 
 
The status of all state permits including NHDES septic system approval 
has been added to Sheet 1, Note 31. 
 

c. HR 275-9.G. The applicant should provide copies of all applicable State or 
Federal approvals or permits to the Town for their records. 
 
Permits will be furnished upon approval. 
 

d. Additional local permitting may be required. 
 

No response is required. 
 

10. Other 
a. No other comments at this time. 

 
No response is required. 
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We trust that the noted plan revisions and/or explanations will adequately address the 
comments and conditions of approval. Should you have any questions or further 
comments, please do not hesitate to contact this office. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
 
Brenton Cole, P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
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Town Department Comments 

May 13, 2020 

 

LOWELL ROAD VETERINARY CLINIC 

SITE PLAN APPLICATION SP#03-20 
 

 

DEPARTMENT COMMENT (Y/N) PAGE 

Assessing Y 1 

DPW N - 

Engineering N - 

Fire N - 

Police N - 

Zoning N - 
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Planning Board 

                 Timothy Malley, Chairman          Roger Coutu, Selectmen Liaison  

   12 School Street    ·   Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 

  

PUBLIC MEETING 

TOWN OF HUDSON, NH 

MAY 13, 2020 

 

 
 
The Town of Hudson Planning Board will hold a regularly scheduled meeting on Wednesday, May 13, 2020 

at 7:00 p.m. in the “Buxton Conference Room” at Town Hall. The following items will be on the agenda: 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRPERSON AT 7:00 P.M. 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. SEATING OF ALTERNATES 

V. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

 

 22 April 2020 Meeting Minutes – Decisions 

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 

 

A. Chapin Street Lot Line Relocation   1 Chapin Street 

 SB# 08-20      Map 190/Lot 109 & 109-001 

 

Purpose of Plan: to relocate the lot line between Map 190/Lots 109 & 109-001. Application 

Acceptance & Hearing. 

 

COVID-19 Meeting Procedure 

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, and pursuant to Governor Sununu’s Executive Order #12, the 

Planning Board meeting will be using remote technology with limited physical presence.  

Accordingly, public input on agenda items will be heard only by phone during the meeting.   

 

The meeting will be live-streamed through Hudson Community Television on Cable Channel 22 or 

through http://www.hudsonctv.com/CablecastPublicSite/watch/2?channel=3 

 

To provide public input, please email planning@hudsonnh.gov with your name, address, phone 

number and the agenda item you wish to speak on. If you don’t have access to email, please call 

603-886-6008.  Those wishing to provide public input will be called during the public hearing in the 

order requests are received.  

 

You are encouraged to provide written comment or sign-up to comment live in advance of the 

meeting. The Planning Board will also be accepting emails and calls during the meeting until the 

public hearing is closed. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact planning@hudsonnh.gov or 603-886-6008. 
 

http://www.hudsonctv.com/CablecastPublicSite/watch/2?channel=3
mailto:planning@hudsonnh.gov
mailto:planning@hudsonnh.gov
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B. Schaeffer Circle Lot Line Relocation   23 & 17 Schaeffer Circle 

SB# 10-20      Map 253/Lots 017 & 018 

 

Purpose of Plan: to relocate the lot line between Map 253/Lots 017 & 018. Application 

Acceptance & Hearing. 

 

C. Lowell Road Veterinary Center    288 Lowell Road 

SP# 03-20      Map 234/Lot 041 

 

Purpose of Plan: to illustrate a proposed veterinary clinic and associated site improvements. 

Application Acceptance & Hearing.  

 

 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

All plans and applications are available for review by request. Comments may be submitted in accordance 

with the note at the top of this agenda.   

 

 

 

         ______________________  

                         Brian Groth 

Town Planner 

 

POSTED: Town Hall, Library, Post Office, Web – 05-01-20    
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